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CASE NO. 4:18-cv-07229-YGR QUALYS’S STATEMENT REGARDING FINJAN’S 
AMENDED CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED 

PARTIES OR PERSONS

EDWARD G. POPLAWSKI (SBN 113590) 
epoplawski@wsgr.com 
OLIVIA M. KIM (SBN 228382) 
okim@wsgr.com 
TALIN GORDNIA (SBN 274213) 
tgordnia@wsgr.com  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 
Professional Corporation 
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1550 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: (323) 210-2900 
Facsimile:  (866) 974-7329 

RYAN R. SMITH (SBN 229323) 
rsmith@wsgr.com 
CHRISTOPHER D. MAYS (SBN 266510) 
cmays@wsgr.com 
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 
Professional Corporation 
650 Page Mill Road 
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050 
Telephone:  (650) 493-9300 
Facsimile:   (650) 493-6811 

Attorneys for Defendant 
QUALYS INC. 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

FINJAN, INC., a Delaware Corporation, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

QUALYS INC., a Delaware Corporation, 

Defendant. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO.:  4:18-cv-07229-YGR 

DEFENDANT QUALYS INC.’S 
STATEMENT REGARDING 
FINJAN, INC.’S AMENDED 
CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED 
PARTIES OR PERSONS 
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CASE NO. 4:18-cv-07229-YGR -2- QUALYS’S STATEMENT REGARDING FINJAN’S 

AMENDED CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED 

PARTIES OR PERSONS

QUALYS’S STATEMENT REGARDING FINJAN’S AMENDED CERTIFICATION OF 

INTERESTED PARTIES OR PERSONS 

Defendant Qualys Inc. (“Qualys”) makes the following statement regarding Finjan, Inc.’s 

(“Finjan”) Amended Certification of Interested Parties or Persons (Dkt. No. 117):  

Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 3-15, Qualys believes that Finjan’s Amended Certification 

of Interested Parties or Persons (Dkt. No. 117) is incomplete and should identify two publicly 

traded companies, Fortress Investment Group LLC (NYSE:FIG) (“Fortress”) and SoftBank 

Group Corp. (NYSE:SBG) (“SoftBank).   

Based on information obtained from Finjan’s own website, Finjan was acquired by 

Fortress on July 24, 2020. See https://www.finjan.com/news-media/press-

releases/detail/805/fortress-affiliates-complete-their-acquisition-of-finjan. Based on information 

obtained from Fortress’s website, Fortress was acquired by SoftBank on December 27, 2017. See 

https://www.fortress.com/shareholders/news/2017-12-27-softbank-group-completes-acquisition-

of-fortress-investment-group.  

Based on Qualys’s understanding of Finjan’s corporate structure, Finjan is owned by 

affiliates of two publicly traded companies, Fortress Investment Group LLC and SoftBank 

Group Corp., which should have been identified in Finjan’s Amended Certification of Interested 

Parties or Persons (Dkt. No. 117).  

DATED:   October 15, 2020 

By:

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Ryan R. Smith
EDWARD G. POPLAWSKI (SBN 113590) 
epoplawski@wsgr.com 
OLIVIA M. KIM (SBN 228382) 
okim@wsgr.com 
TALIN GORDNIA (SBN 274213) 
tgordnia@wsgr.com  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 
Professional Corporation
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CASE NO. 4:18-cv-07229-YGR -3- QUALYS’S STATEMENT REGARDING FINJAN’S 

AMENDED CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED 

PARTIES OR PERSONS

633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1550 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: (323) 210-2901 
Facsimile:  (866) 974-7329 

RYAN R. SMITH (SBN 229323) 
rsmith@wsgr.com 
CHRISTOPHER D. MAYS (SBN 266510) 
cmays@wsgr.com 
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 
Professional Corporation 
650 Page Mill Road 
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050 
Telephone:  (650) 493-9300 
Facsimile:   (650) 493-6811 

Counsel for Defendant 
QUALYS INC.
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